



201 South Main, Suite 2300
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

July 30, 2008

Dennis Miller
Division of Public Utilities
Heber M. Wells Bldg – 4th Floor
160 E 300 S – Box 146751
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6751

RE: UT Docket No. 08-2490-01
DPU 1st Set Data Request (1)

Please find enclosed Rocky Mountain Power's Responses to DPU 1st Set Data Requests 1.1 -1.6.

If you have any questions, please call Barry Bell at (801) 220-4985.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Dave Taylor".

Dave Taylor
Manager, Regulation

Enclosure

08-2490-01/Rocky Mountain Power
July 30, 2008
DPU Data Request 1.1

DPU Data Request 1.1

Please state whether the proposed transmission will adversely affect the operations of PacifiCorp either in the near term or in the foreseeable future. If so, please explain in detail what manner it may affect PacifiCorp's operations.

Response to DPU Data Request 1.1

Note: Milford has submitted requests for interconnection to the PacifiCorp system for both Phase I and Phase II. However, Milford's Application in this matter is not related to the proposed interconnections with PacifiCorp but rather to the interconnection Milford is pursuing with Intermountain Power Agency (IPA). The response to this data request addresses the proposed IPA interconnection.

A direct interconnection to the IPP system and Los Angeles Department of Water & Power (LADWP) balancing area will have no impact on PacifiCorp's operations.

08-2490-01/Rocky Mountain Power

July 30, 2008

DPU Data Request 1.2

DPU Data Request 1.2

Please verify that the Applicant's proposed transmission line will not constitute an extension into the territory certificated to PacifiCorp.

Response to DPU Data Request 1.2

Note: Milford has submitted requests for interconnection to the PacifiCorp system for both Phase I and Phase II. However, Milford's Application in this matter is not related to the proposed interconnections with PacifiCorp but rather to the interconnection Milford is pursuing with Intermountain Power Agency (IPA). The response to this data request addresses the proposed IPA interconnection.

The applicant will serve no retail load. A transmission line used for wholesale power delivery does not effect territory certification. The Company will need to serve the wind farm load during periods when the project is not generating but consuming energy from the transmission system as a load.

08-2490-01/Rocky Mountain Power

July 30, 2008

DPU Data Request 1.3

DPU Data Request 1.3

Please identify and provide evidence as to whether the proposed transmission line will impact PacifiCorp's Energy Gateway transmission project.

Response to DPU Data Request 1.3

Note: Milford has submitted requests for interconnection to the PacifiCorp system for both Phase I and Phase II. However, Milford's Application in this matter is not related to the proposed interconnections with PacifiCorp but rather to the interconnection Milford is pursuing with Intermountain Power Agency (IPA). The response to this data request addresses the proposed IPA interconnection.

This project is independent of Energy Gateway and should have no impact. Any issues would be identified and studied as part of the Energy Gateway path rating study done by Los Angeles Department of Water & Power (LADWP).

08-2490-01/Rocky Mountain Power

July 30, 2008

DPU Data Request 1.4

DPU Data Request 1.4

Please state and provide evidence as to whether the Applicant's transmission line will impact any other of PacifiCorp's projects.

Response to DPU Data Request 1.4

Note: Milford has submitted requests for interconnection to the PacifiCorp system for both Phase I and Phase II. However, Milford's Application in this matter is not related to the proposed interconnections with PacifiCorp but rather to the interconnection Milford is pursuing with Intermountain Power Agency (IPA). The response to this data request addresses the proposed IPA interconnection.

The project will not affect PacifiCorp's lines other than potential crossings. Impacts, if any, could be paid for by the applicant.

08-2490-01/Rocky Mountain Power

July 30, 2008

DPU Data Request 1.5

DPU Data Request 1.5

Please state whether PacifiCorp the Milford transmission line interconnecting to the IPP plant and going to California will have any negative impacts on PacifiCorp's operations. Also, can PacifiCorp identify any negative consequences from the interconnection at IPP as to impacting the western interconnection grid?

Response to DPU Data Request 1.5

Note: Milford has submitted requests for interconnection to the PacifiCorp system for both Phase I and Phase II. However, Milford's Application in this matter is not related to the proposed interconnections with PacifiCorp but rather to the interconnection Milford is pursuing with Intermountain Power Agency (IPA). The response to this data request addresses the proposed IPA interconnection.

There will be no impacts. The project will be in the Los Angeles Department of Water & Power (LADWP) balancing area. PacifiCorp has not studied the proposed interconnection configuration and cannot comment on WECC impacts. As proposed, any impacts would be the responsibility of Milford or LADWP.

08-2490-01/Rocky Mountain Power

July 30, 2008

DPU Data Request 1.6

DPU Data Request 1.6

Does PacifiCorp foresee any unintended consequences if the Commission issues a CPCN for the Milford transmission line? If so, please explain.

Response to DPU Data Request 1.6

Note: Milford has submitted requests for interconnection to the PacifiCorp system for both Phase I and Phase II. However, Milford's Application in this matter is not related to the proposed interconnections with PacifiCorp but rather to the interconnection Milford is pursuing with Intermountain Power Agency (IPA). The response to this data request addresses the proposed IPA interconnection.

PacifiCorp does not foresee any unintended consequences.